DILLEY RANCH PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR

GUEST HUNTING AND AUTHORIZATION

HORI122,2014 Adopted

The following rule and regulations have been adopted by the Executive Board of the Dilley Ranch Property Owners Association, Inc. for hunting by guests of registered owners of property within the subdivision.

- 1. Hunting within the boundaries of the Dilley Ranch Subdivision is allowed only under strict adherence to the Colorado Division of Wildlife rules and regulations.
- 2. Hunting within the boundaries of the Dilley Ranch Subdivision is restricted to the registered owners or their immediate family members on their parcel (s).
- Owners may allow other people to hunt on their registered parcel (s) by completing a Guest Authorization form. A copy of the completed form must be returned to the Association each year.
- 4. Authorized guests must carry upon their person a copy of the Guest Authorization form anytime they are hunting within the subdivision.
- 5. A sample copy of the current year's Guest Authorization form will be supplied to the Custer County Sheriff and the local Colorado Department of Wildlife offices.
- All enforcement of violations, i.e. hunting without a Guest Authorization form, will be carried out by county or state officials. All reporting of suspected violations should immediately be made to the Custer County Sheriff or local office of the Colorado Division of Wildlife.

SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATION.

The undersigned, being the Secretary of Dilley Ranch Property Owners Association, Inc., a Colorado non-profit corporation, certifies that the foregoing Rule and Regulations were adopted by the Executive Board of the Association, at a duly called and held meeting of the Board on (22,22), and in witness thereof, the undersigned has Subscribed his/her name.

DILLEY RANCH PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCAITION, INC. A Colorado non-profit corporation.

By: